The Fremont County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on November 18, 2020, in the Fremont County Courthouse
Boardroom, with Hickey present in person and Graham present by telephone. A quorum was declared, and the meeting officially
called to order at 9:00 a.m. Minutes of the previous board sessions were read and approved. The agenda was approved as posted.

Let the records show that IT Arnold Emberton, Sandy Parmenter with the Valley News Today and Veronica Barreto-Rosa with
the Hamburg Reporter were present by telephone. Assistant Engineer Robbie Kromminga and Chris Clark were present in

person.

Graham discussed a focus group he is putting together for the Hwy 2 improvement project. The purpose of this group is to put
together a list of questions for the projects public hearing.

Assistant Engineer Robbie Kromminga spoke with the board for the following signing:

Motion by Graham to allow Chairman Hickey to sign IDOT payment vouchers for HGM Associates for Engineering/Surveying
services for J-64 per agreement through October 30, 2020. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion by Graham to allow Chairman Hickey to sign IDOT payment vouchers for HGM Associates for Engineering Services for
J-24 emergency repairs from NB 1-29 On/Off ramps to west limits of Thurman per agreement through October 30, 2020. Motion
carried unanimously.

Motion by Graham to allow Chairman Hickey to sign IDOT payment vouchers for HGM Associates for Engineering/Surveying
services for J-34 per agreement through October 30, 2020. Motion carried unanimously.

The Agreement with HGM Associates Inc for engineering/survey services for FEMA Emergency Repairs for parts of L-40 and
L-31 was moved to the November 25" meeting.

In other business, the Sheriff’s Monthly Report for October was approved.
Claims were approved for November 20, 2020,
At 9:10 a.m.. there being no further business, Graham made a motion to adjourn. Motion carried unanimously.
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Fremont County Auditor

Randy Hgk Chairman



General Basic Fund

Wages of Temp & Part-Time Empl
LouAnn Kyle dba Pink Flamingo
Food & Provisions

Dollar General Charged Sales
lowa DHS Distribution Facility
Sidney Food Ltd.

Custodial Supplies

Valeri Albertsen

Charm-Tex

Dollar General Charged Sales
Stationery & Forms

MAS Modern Marketing

MTE Office Center

Positive Promotions, Inc

Storey Kenworthy

Minor Equip & Hand Tools
Galls

Safety & Protective Supplies
Farm Supply Depot

Galls

Wearing Apparel & Uniform
Galls

Homemaker-Home Health Aides
Southwest lowa Home Health Svs
Board Proceedings

The Hamburg Reporter Nebraska
Sidney Argus-Herald
Photocopying & Duplicating Ser
Paper Tiger Shredding

Postage & Mailing

Quadient Leasing USA, Inc.
Employee Mileage & Subsistence
ISSDA c/o Bill Sage, ISSDA Fin
Telephone & Telegraph Services
Pioneer Telephone

Windstream lowa Communication
Engineering Services

State Hygienic Laboratory

Legal & Court-Related Services
Douglas Co. Sheriff
Pottawattamie Co Sheriff's Off
Planning & Management Consult
JEO Consulting

The University of lowa Grant A
Natural Gas,LP Gas, Fuel QOil
Black Hills Energy

Motor Vehicle Equipment
Tunnicliff, Inc. dba JB Parts
Radio & Related Equip Maint
Electronic Engineering Co
Verizon Connect NWF, Inc
Miscellaneous Repair & Maint
Houser's Air Conditioning & He
Office Equipment

Michael E. Leishear Able Zebra
Custodial

CINTAS LOC 749
Extermination Services

Jeff Vrba ResCom Services
Dues & Memberships

Great Western Bank

Contrib to Other Gov & Org
Treasurer-State of lowa Sales/
Data Processing

Access Technologies, Inc. Acce
Solutions Inc

Office Equipment & Furniture
MTE Office Center

General Supplemental Fund
Election Supplies

Jolene Keck-McGinley

Claims November 20, 2020

150.00
118.90
79.20
229.92
225.00
569.70
86.55
134.83
67.52
147.98
0.51
204.41

11.28
108.80

65.45
8,215.88

157.50
892.88

25.00
469.44
150.00

30.54
138.65

257.00

50.00
70.00

20,283.50
1,013.66

845.34
70.97

978.00
258.00

1,478.41
574.55
30.00
105.00
40.00
271.02

496.42
2,163.40

231.57

55.00

Barbara Lamb 11.50
Robert Lewis 11.50
Carrie McQueen 18.40
Jeff McQueen 6.32
Beth Mincer 24.15
Ruth Paper 11.50
Mary Schumacher 13.22
Quentin Slater 17.25
John Rex Smith, Jr. 31.50
Lois J. Whitehead 6.90
Polling Places

Hamburg Scout Hall 50.00
Riverton Community Center 50.00
Sidney Senior Center 50.00
Tabor City Hall 50.00
Waterfalls Event Center 50.00
Election Officials

Michael Batenhorst 187.50
Cindy Bebout 215.00
Susie Berry 177.50
Penny Bredensteiner 185.00
Sandra K. Bugg 160.00
Anne Chambers 187.50
Cristi Coy 175.00
Kyle Wilson Dankof 185.00
Joyce Dykstra 175.00
Gale H. Fengel 180.00
Ruth Folkes 185.00
Faye French 205.00
June Hardy 180.00
Alice Hodde 40.00
Lora Howard-Dankof 185.00
Denise Jardon 185.00
Nancy Johnson 180.00
Kevin Andrews 20.00
Barbara Lamb 195.00
Robert Lewis 175.00
Ellen Longman 177.50
Carolyn Maher 187.50
Helen Martin 185.00
Carrie McQueen 215.00
Jeff McQueen 180.00
Beth Mincer 215.00
Ruth Paper 185.00
Mary Schumacher 185.00
Quentin Slater 175.00
John Rex Smith, Jr. 155.00
Lois J. Whitehead 20.00
Other

Great Western Bank 153.24

Rural Services Basic Fund
Wearing Apparel & Uniform

Don's Pioneer Uniform 289.65
Sanitation & Disposal Services

Fremont Co Sanitary Landfill 4,427.92
Secondary Road Fund

Cover Aggregate & Sand

Schildberg Constr Co Inc 23,089.44
Traffic & Street Sign Material

Michael Todd & Co. Inc. 286.65
Custodial Supplies

Menards 65.94
Parts (hon motor vehicle)

CINTAS LOC 749 40.10
Lubricants

Allied Oil & Tire Company 133.00
Minor Mv Parts & Access

Freightliner Truck Center Co 320.78
Hawkeye Truck Equipment 2,914.53
Menards 69.03
Road Builders Mach. & Sup. Co. 332.81

Medical & Health Services



Storey Kenworthy

Official Publ & Legal Notices
Valley News Today

Printing of Ballots

Henry M. Adkins & Son Inc
Employee Mileage & Subsistence
Cindy Bebout

Penny Bredensteiner

Sandra K. Bugg

Kyle Wilson Dankof

Joyce Dykstra

Gale H. Fengel

Ruth Folkes

Faye French

Lora Howard-Dankof

Denise Jardon

Jolene Keck-McGinley

72.04
786.22
7,612.46

9.20
36.22
64.40
17.25
13.80
18.40
11.50
73.42
26.11
70.15

160.79

C. J. Cooper & Associates Inc.
County Employee

County Employee

Natural Gas,LP Gas, Fuel Qil
Black Hills Energy

Electric Power

Atchison-Holt Elec.Co-Op
Resource Enhance.(Reap)
MidAmerican Energy Co.

Co. Assessor Agency Fund
Fuels

WEX BANK

Official Publ & Legal Notices
The Hamburg Reporter Nebraska
E911 Surcharge

Other

The GeoComm Corporation

Grand Total

105.00
183.81

80.22
507.22
121.61

5.26

24.34

42.00

2,000.00

91,376.03



The Fremont County Board of Supervisors met in special session on November 23, 2020, in the Fremont County Courthouse
Boardroom, with Hickey and Sheldon present. Graham was present by telephone. A quorum was declared, and the meeting
officially called to order at 9:01 a.m. The agenda was approved as posted.

Let the records show that IT Arnold Emberton was present by telephone. Engineer Dan Davis was present in person.
Engineer Davis met with the board regarding the signing of the following:

Motion by Graham to sign 3 title sheets J-34 Project # ER-CO36(81) - - 58-36; L-31 Project # ER-CO36(80) - - 58-36; J-64
Project # ER-CO36(87) - - 58-36. Motion carried unanimously. Davis thanked the board for holding the special meeting.

At 9:05 a.m., there being no further business, Graham made a motion to adjourn. Motion carried unanimously.
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Fremont County Auditor

Chairman

Randy Hia:},e



