The Fremont County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on November 18, 2020, in the Fremont County Courthouse Boardroom, with Hickey present in person and Graham present by telephone. A quorum was declared, and the meeting officially called to order at 9:00 a.m. Minutes of the previous board sessions were read and approved. The agenda was approved as posted.

Let the records show that IT Arnold Emberton, Sandy Parmenter with the Valley News Today and Veronica Barreto-Rosa with the Hamburg Reporter were present by telephone. Assistant Engineer Robbie Kromminga and Chris Clark were present in person.

Graham discussed a focus group he is putting together for the Hwy 2 improvement project. The purpose of this group is to put together a list of questions for the projects public hearing.

Assistant Engineer Robbie Kromminga spoke with the board for the following signing: Motion by Graham to allow Chairman Hickey to sign IDOT payment vouchers for HGM Associates for Engineering/Surveying services for J-64 per agreement through October 30, 2020. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion by Graham to allow Chairman Hickey to sign IDOT payment vouchers for HGM Associates for Engineering Services for J-24 emergency repairs from NB I-29 On/Off ramps to west limits of Thurman per agreement through October 30, 2020. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion by Graham to allow Chairman Hickey to sign IDOT payment vouchers for HGM Associates for Engineering/Surveying services for J-34 per agreement through October 30, 2020. Motion carried unanimously.

The Agreement with HGM Associates Inc for engineering/survey services for FEMA Emergency Repairs for parts of L-40 and L-31 was moved to the November 25th meeting.

In other business, the Sheriff's Monthly Report for October was approved.

Claims were approved for November 20, 2020.

At 9:10 a.m., there being no further business, Graham made a motion to adjourn. Motion carried unanimously,

ATTEST:

Fremont County Auditor

Randy Hickey, Chairman

Claims November 20, 2020

General Basic Fund		Barbara Lamb	11.50
Wages of Temp & Part-Time Empl		Robert Lewis	11.50
LouAnn Kyle dba Pink Flamingo	150.00	Carrie McQueen	18.40
Food & Provisions		Jeff McQueen	6.32
Dollar General Charged Sales	118.90	Beth Mincer	24.15
Iowa DHS Distribution Facility	79.20	Ruth Paper	11.50
Sidney Food Ltd.	229.92	Mary Schumacher	13.22
Custodial Supplies	225.00	Quentin Slater	17.25
Valeri Albertsen Charm-Tex	225.00 569.70	John Rex Smith, Jr. Lois J. Whitehead	31.50 6.90
Dollar General Charged Sales	86.55	Polling Places	0.90
Stationery & Forms	00.55	Hamburg Scout Hall	50.00
MAS Modern Marketing	134.83	Riverton Community Center	50.00
MTE Office Center	67.52	Sidney Senior Center	50.00
Positive Promotions, Inc	147.98	Tabor City Hall	50.00
Storey Kenworthy	0.51	Waterfalls Event Center	50.00
Minor Equip & Hand Tools		Election Officials	
Galls	204.41	Michael Batenhorst	187.50
Safety & Protective Supplies	11.20	Cindy Bebout	215.00
Farm Supply Depot	11.28	Susie Berry	177.50
Galls Wassing Appeal & Uniform	108.80	Penny Bredensteiner Sandra K. Bugg	185.00 160.00
Wearing Apparel & Uniform Galls	65.45	Anne Chambers	187.50
Homemaker-Home Health Aides	05.45	Cristi Coy	175.00
Southwest Iowa Home Health Sys	8,215.88	Kyle Wilson Dankof	185.00
Board Proceedings	0,210.00	Joyce Dykstra	175.00
The Hamburg Reporter Nebraska	157.50	Gale H. Fengel	180.00
Sidney Argus-Herald	892.88	Ruth Folkes	185.00
Photocopying & Duplicating Ser		Faye French	205.00
Paper Tiger Shredding	25.00	June Hardy	180.00
Postage & Mailing		Alice Hodde	40.00
Quadient Leasing USA, Inc.	469.44	Lora Howard-Dankof	185.00
Employee Mileage & Subsistence	150.00	Denise Jardon	185.00
ISSDA c/o Bill Sage, ISSDA Fin	150.00	Nancy Johnson Kevin Andrews	180.00 20.00
Telephone & Telegraph Services Pioneer Telephone	30.54	Barbara Lamb	195.00
Windstream Iowa Communication	138.65	Robert Lewis	175.00
Engineering Services	130.03	Ellen Longman	177.50
State Hygienic Laboratory	257.00	Carolyn Maher	187.50
Legal & Court-Related Services		Helen Martin	185.00
Douglas Co. Sheriff	50.00	Carrie McQueen	215.00
Pottawattamie Co Sheriff's Off	70.00	Jeff McQueen	180.00
Planning & Management Consult		Beth Mincer	215.00
JEO Consulting	20,283.50	Ruth Paper	185.00
The University of Iowa Grant A	1,013.66	Mary Schumacher	185.00
Natural Gas, LP Gas, Fuel Oil	945 24	Quentin Slater	175.00
Black Hills Energy Motor Vokiala Equipment	845.34	John Rex Smith, Jr. Lois J. Whitehead	155.00 20.00
Motor Vehicle Equipment Tunnicliff, Inc. dba JB Parts	70.97	Other	20.00
Radio & Related Equip Maint	10.71	Great Western Bank	153.24
Electronic Engineering Co	978.00	Rural Services Basic Fund	133.21
Verizon Connect NWF, Inc	258.00	Wearing Apparel & Uniform	
Miscellaneous Repair & Maint		Don's Pioneer Uniform	289.65
Houser's Air Conditioning & He	1,478.41	Sanitation & Disposal Services	
Office Equipment		Fremont Co Sanitary Landfill	4,427.92
Michael E. Leishear Able Zebra	574.55	Secondary Road Fund	
Custodial	20.00	Cover Aggregate & Sand	22 000 44
CINTAS LOC 749	30.00	Schildberg Constr Co Inc	23,089.44
Extermination Services Jeff Vrba ResCom Services	105.00	Traffic & Street Sign Material Michael Todd & Co. Inc.	286.65
Dues & Memberships	103.00	Custodial Supplies	200.03
Great Western Bank	40.00	Menards	65.94
Contrib to Other Gov & Org		Parts (non motor vehicle)	00.5.
Treasurer-State of Iowa Sales/	271.02	CINTAS LOC 749	40.10
Data Processing		Lubricants	
Access Technologies, Inc. Acce	496.42	Allied Oil & Tire Company	133.00
Solutions Inc	2,163.40	Minor Mv Parts & Access	
Office Equipment & Furniture		Freightliner Truck Center Co	320.78
MTE Office Center	231.57	Hawkeye Truck Equipment	2,914.53
General Supplemental Fund		Menards	69.03
Election Supplies	55.00	Road Builders Mach. & Sup. Co. Medical & Health Services	332.81
Jolene Keck-McGinley	33.00	Medical & Health Services	

G. 17 4	53.04		107.00
Storey Kenworthy	72.04	C. J. Cooper & Associates Inc.	105.00
Official Publ & Legal Notices		County Employee	183.81
Valley News Today	786.22	County Employee	80.22
Printing of Ballots		Natural Gas, LP Gas, Fuel Oil	
Henry M. Adkins & Son Inc	7,612.46	Black Hills Energy	507.22
Employee Mileage & Subsistence		Electric Power	
Cindy Bebout	9.20	Atchison-Holt Elec.Co-Op	121.61
Penny Bredensteiner	36.22	Resource Enhance.(Reap)	
Sandra K. Bugg	64.40	MidAmerican Energy Co.	5.26
Kyle Wilson Dankof	17.25	Co. Assessor Agency Fund	
Joyce Dykstra	13.80	Fuels	
Gale H. Fengel	18.40	WEX BANK	24.34
Ruth Folkes	11.50	Official Publ & Legal Notices	
Faye French	73.42	The Hamburg Reporter Nebraska	42.00
Lora Howard-Dankof	26.11	E911 Surcharge	
Denise Jardon	70.15	Other	
Jolene Keck-McGinley	160.79	The GeoComm Corporation	2,000.00
		Grand Total	91,376.03

The Fremont County Board of Supervisors met in special session on November 23, 2020, in the Fremont County Courthouse Boardroom, with Hickey and Sheldon present. Graham was present by telephone. A quorum was declared, and the meeting officially called to order at 9:01 a.m. The agenda was approved as posted.

Let the records show that IT Arnold Emberton was present by telephone. Engineer Dan Davis was present in person.

Engineer Davis met with the board regarding the signing of the following:

Motion by Graham to sign 3 title sheets J-34 Project # ER-CO36(81) - - 58-36; L-31 Project # ER-CO36(80) - - 58-36; J-64

Project # ER-CO36(87) - - 58-36. Motion carried unanimously. Davis thanked the board for holding the special meeting.

At 9:05 a.m., there being no further business, Graham made a motion to adjourn. Motion carried unanimously.

ATTEST:

Fremont County Auditor

Randy Hickey, Chairman